Natural
Resources
Conservation
Service
National Design,
Construction,
and Soil
Mechanics

\ 2014, and presents additional data gathered.
An additional fourteen undisturbed Shelby tube samples were submitted from the Plum Creek
Site 6 embankment dam for soil mechanics testing. Nine of the undisturbed Shelby tube samples
were taken from the longitudinal centerline of the existing embankment, four from the principal
spillway alignment, and one from the downstream toe near the auxiliary spillway.
SOIL MECHANICS TESTING
Index Properties and Classification
Index data, classification based on the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), dispersion
data, and compaction test results are summarized in tabular form in Attachment 1. Undisturbed
sample characteristics are summarized in Attachment 2 for the undisturbed samples along with
photos of the extruded soil samples. Also, a borehole location map as developed by NRCS
Texas Geologist, Bryan Moffatt, is in shown in Attachment 3.
Embankment
Three bore holes were advanced 56 to 60 feet deep along the longitudinal centerline of the
existing embankment structure. The nine undisturbed Shelby tube samples for the embankment
and foundation provided seventeen soil samples for testing (Fl4 - 94(2), F14-95, Fl4-96, f 14-
97(2), Fl4-98, Fl4-99, Fl4-100, Fl4-101A(2), Fl4-101B, Fl4-101C(2), F14-102A(2), and F14-
I 02B). There was very little variation in the classification of the soil samples tested with the vast
majority classifying as fat clay (CH). The Plasticity Index varied from 24 to 49 and the Liquid
Limit varied from 45 to 72. One sample classified as lean clay (CL), two samples classified as

106 304.4 Downstream Toe, Sta
25 -
26.4
Undist.
NRCS-ENG-354
Rev. June 2004
File Code ENG-210-22
U.S. Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service
Soil Mechanics Laboratory Data
Sheet _1__ of _3__
TEXAS (WF-07)
Location and Description Depth
Plum Creek Site 6 ft.
14-   (Hays County)
1057 1.1 F14-94 Core 48 66 89 94 98 100 63 44 CH 1 102.7 22.4 2.71
  For CU'
wSat= 23.9
1058 2.1 F14-97 Core 47 65 87 92 94 100 56 40 CH 1 103.5 21.5 2.71
  For CU'
wSat= 23.4
1059 3.1 F14-101 A Core 50 64 86 92 96 100 58 42 CH 1 100.9 23.3 2.72
  For CU'
wSat= 25.1
1060 3.1 F14-101 C Core 94.9 22.5 2.71
  For Permeability k
  Back up to 101 A wSat= 28.9
1061 3.2 F14-102 A Core 70 91 100 72 49 CH 1 100.2 24.6 2.73
  For CU'
wSat= 25.7
 = 21.0
c = 185 psf

c = 1455 psf
Permeability cm/s
8.7x10-6
Date Reported: _____________  Initials: _____________
NRCS-ENG-354
Rev. June 2004
File Code ENG-210-22
U.S. Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service
Soil Mechanics Laboratory Data
Sheet _2__ of _3__
TEXAS (WF-07)
Location and Description Depth
Plum Creek Site 6 ft.
14-   (Hays County)
1062 304 F14-104 A Core 45 55 74 80 85 100 52 35 CH 1 106.7 20.9 2.71
  For CU'
wSat= 21.6
1063 304 F14-104 B Core 101.7 20.6 2.68
  For Permeability k
  Backup to 104 A wSat= 24.0
1064 304 F14-105 Core 52 66 84 92 97 100 64 46 CH 1 98.5 26.4 2.73
  For CU'
wSat= 26.7
D
is